## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1961** 

## ENROLLED

Committee Substitute From HOUSE BILL No. 4.4.9.

(By Mr. Boiansky)

PASSED March 11, 1961

In Effect Jaly 1, 1961, Bassage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia <u>MAR 17 1981</u> JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

H. 469

## ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

## House Bill No. 469

(Originating in the Committee on Humane Institutions.)

[Passed March 11, 1961; in effect July 1, 1961.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirteen-d; and to repeal article four, chapter twenty-six of said code, all relating to the home for aged and infirm colored men and women and the real property used for such purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirteen-d; and that article four, chapter twenty-six of said code be repealed, to read as follows:

Section 13-d. Transfer of Property for the Use of

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 469] 2

2 Marshall University .- On and after the first day of July, 3 one thousand nine hundred sixty-one, supervision and 4 control of all of the real property, heretofore administered by the commissioner of public institutions containing one 5 hundred eighty-four and one-half acres, more or less, 6 located in Guyandotte district, Cabell county, and known 7 as the "West Virginia home for aged and infirm colored 8 men and women" shall be transferred to the supervision 9 10 and control of the state board of education. The state board of education shall be authorized to use the property 11 12 for any purpose it may deem advisable in connection with 13 the educational program of Marshall university.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Harrow Davis, 2 Chairman Senate Committee

Mrs. M. M. Witter

n House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 13 1961, passage

Clerk of the Senate

CaBlankenshije

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard Warson President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within apparent this the 11ch

day of March, 1961.

Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia\_MAR 1 7 1961 **JOE F. BURDETT** SECRETARY OF STATE